As there are losses for the financial year 2017 – 2018, the Company did not transfer any amount to reserves during the year.

DIVIDEND:

As there are no profits, the Board of Directors of the Company does not recommend any payment of dividend on the shares
for the financial year 2017 – 2018.

UNPAID DIVIDEND & IEPF

The Unpaid Dividend amount Rs. 1,37,316 (One Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Sixteen) as standing in the
Unpaid Dividend Account bearing no. 386103000001076 maintained with IDBI Bank Limited, Cash Management Services
(Transaction Banking Group) 4th Floor, Mafatlal Centre, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 which remained unpaid or
unclaimed for a period of seven years were transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund established by the